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January 18, 2023 
 
 
Mr. Will Seuffert  
Executive Secretary  
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission  
121 East Seventh Place, Suite 350  
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2147 
 
 
RE: Docket Nos.: 21-695 Northern States Power Company, d/b/a Xcel Energy, In the Matter of Xcel Energy’s 
Tariff Revisions Updating Community Solar Garden Tariff Providing Additional Customer Protections in 
Subscription Eligibility and 13-867 In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company, d/b/a 
Xcel Energy, for Approval of its Proposed Community Solar Garden Program 
 
 
Dear Mr. Seuffert: 
 
The City of Minneapolis (“Minneapolis”) respectfully submits these Reply Comments regarding the proposed 
modifications to the community solar tariff filed by Xcel Energy in response to the Commission Order to 
ensure renters have access to its community solar garden (“CSG”) and affordability programs. 
 
Minneapolis has an interest in this matter as it relates to both consumer protection for renters and municipal 
goals for clean energy. We appreciate the Joint Petitioners (Xcel Energy, Energy Cents Coalition, Mid-
Minnesota Legal Aid, and Citizens Utility Board) elevating the issue that some residential customers who rent 
may not have had full access to important low-income programs in cases where a third-party biller was 
involved.1  
 
Minneapolis agrees that customers who rent must have access to all the programs available, including  the 
Xcel community solar program, and protections to which they are legally entitled. We support the 
Commission Order in this matter in its entirety, including Order Point 2 directing Xcel to propose tariff 
modifications to allow low-income renters who are subject to third-party billing to access the PowerOn 
Program, Medical Affordability Program, Gas Affordability Program, and Low-Income Discount Program and 
requiring: 
  

A. Before Xcel transfers a utility account from a tenant to the landlord as part of a Community Solar 
Program, Xcel shall take reasonable steps with the landlord to help qualified tenants continue 
receiving the benefits of these low-income affordability programs.  

B. Xcel shall propose a modification to its tariffs for these programs to allow low-income renters 
who are subject to third-party billing to access these programs.2 

 

 
1 Docket 21-695. Petition. Sept. 23, 2021. 
2 Docket 21-695. Commission Order. June 24, 2022.  p.7. 
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We also support Order Point 6 directing Xcel to convene a stakeholder process to address the issues raised 
by the Petitioners before filing revised tariffs:  
 

6A. Transparency about Community Solar Garden offerings serving their residential unit under third-
party billing systems.  
6B. Tenant rights under third-party billing systems, including any right to claim control over the utility 
account.  
6C. Low-income tenant access to utility energy assistance programs such as PowerOn even when 
receiving service under a third-party billing system.  
6D. Ensuring that a landlord who has tenant accounts in the landlord’s name may continue to 
participate in Xcel’s CSG program, assuming the implementation of this model does not cause more 
harm than benefit to the tenants.  
6E. Ensuring that any penalties to CSG developers who violate Xcel’s tariff are based on developer-
caused violations or known omissions, and are commensurate with the timeframe of the 
violation/known omission.3 

 
While Minneapolis appreciates the opportunity to attend the stakeholder meetings hosted by Xcel, our 
observation was that Xcel started the meetings with a premise that was outside the bounds of the Order, 
revisiting issues addressed by the Commission at the hearing. Specifically, Xcel did not intend to identify 
pathways to open access to renters for low-income programs as specified in the Commission Order. We 
agree with the Initial Comments of the Joint Solar Associations and Community Solar Garden Operators that 
Xcel should have asked the Commission for Reconsideration if it had an issue with the Commission Order.4  
 
Minneapolis is concerned that Xcel put the burden on stakeholders to come up with a solution as an 
opening position and did not conduct the meetings consistent with the Commission Order. The Community 
Solar Garden Operators worked in good faith to find compromise and offer constructive suggestions to 
identify solutions, including agreeing to Xcel’s demand during the first stakeholder meeting that renters 
must opt in to third party billing. Specifically, Xcel’s opening position was that: 
 

At a minimum, the opt-in form must be used which provides informed consent to tenant that the 
tenant can not retain low-income affordability benefits where its account is transferred to the 
landlord.5 (emphasis added) 

 
However, the parties met Xcel’s request and agreed to an opt in arrangement for third party billing. But the 
issue remains unresolved about the ability of renters to access low-income affordability benefits when 
accounts are transferred to the landlord. 
 
Some examples that seem to support the Joint Solar Associations and Community Solar Garden Operators 
position that the Xcel stakeholder process was not responsive to the Commission Order,6 Xcel challenged 
the Order by directing stakeholders to: 
 

Cite legal authority in support of the claim that landlords can take over existing separately metered 
tenant utility accounts, remove tenants from their status as ratepayers and Xcel Energy customers 

 
3 Commission Order. June 24, 2022. p. 6-7.  
4 See Comments Joint Solar Associations. Dec 21, 2022. p. 16; Comments of the Community Solar Garden Operators. 
Dec. 21, 2022. p. 12-13.  
5 Xcel Energy Low Income Energy Assistance and CSG Program Participation Stakeholder Meeting. Aug 9. 2022. Slide 
13. 
6 See Joint Solar Associations Comments. Dec 21, 2022. p. 2, 5, 6, 11, 13, 20-21;  Comments of the Community Solar 
Garden Operators. Dec. 21, 2022. p. 10-13. 



3 
 

without the tenants’ affirmative and informed consent, and rebill the metered utility service 
tenants. 

   
Describe how the public interest is served by removing billing of separately metered utility service 
to tenants from regulatory protections and requirements, and from PUC oversight.7  
 

Xcel also stated that testimony to the Commission demonstrated community solar program enrollment for 
tenants “has caused and will continue to cause harm to tenants including” (emphasis added):  
 

The average monthly benefit from the tenant’s participation in the Building Subscription model in 
the form of the monthly solar energy credit is less than $5, which is significantly less than the 
amounts of low income discounts and PowerOn credits, which have been lost as a result of past 
tenant participation in CSGs.8 

 
In these examples, Xcel disregards direction from the Commission for Xcel to allow renters access to both 
its community solar program and affordability programs.  
 
Minneapolis agrees with the Joint Solar Associations that it is problematic that Xcel is limiting who it 
considers a customer to only the party that is directly paying the bill.  We agree with the Commission that 
customers should not be excluded from low-income affordability benefits.9  
 
Xcel states that Minnesota law prevents the Company from considering a renter as the customer when 
there is a third-party biller, but it did not provide specific legal authority to justify this position.10  We share 
the Joint Solar Associations’ concerns that Xcel has limited who it considers a customer in a manner that is 
inconsistent with Minnesota law.11  
 
We agree with the Joint Solar Associations and Community Solar Garden Operators that the Commission 
should direct Xcel to comply with the Order since the Commission has authority over Xcel’s affordability 
programs. Delay in working to identify solutions harms renters in Minneapolis because Xcel has decided to 
continue to limit the ability of customers to receive payments from Xcel’s affordability programs while 
living in a residence with common community solar subscriptions and third party billing. 
 
Minneapolis notes that the stakeholder group didn’t reach consensus on the proposed modifications Xcel 
filed with the Commission.12 However, Minneapolis appreciates the Community Solar Garden Operators 
willingness to work productively toward a solution that improves customer access to programs and 
consumer protections, including that tenants can opt in or out of community solar and third-party billing 
for any reason. We support the redline edits proposed by the Community Solar Garden Operators as 
striking an appropriate balance.13  
 
We also appreciate the statutory language citation that prevents property owners from shutting off service 
or evicting for unpaid utilities in the initial comments of the Community Solar Garden Operators.14  
 

 
7 Xcel Energy Low Income Energy Assistance and CSG Program Participation Stakeholder Meeting. Aug 9. 2022. Slide 
13. 
8 Id. Slide 20 
9 Commission Order. p. 5. 
10 Xcel Energy Compliance Filing. p. 14-15.  
11 Joint Solar Association Comments. Dec 21, 2022. p.13. 
12 Xcel Compliance Filing. Attachment F. Nov. 11, 2022.  
13 Community Solar Garden Operators Initial Comments. Dec. 21, 2022. p.5-6, 9-10, Attachment A. 
14 id. p.7. 
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Minneapolis makes these recommendations with the goal of promoting the public interest. Most households 
in Minneapolis rent their homes, so resolution of this matter consistent with the Commission Order is of 
urgent interest for the benefit of residents who want to participate in assistance programs and/or 
community solar. We appreciate the Commission’s consideration of our comments in this matter. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  

  
Kim W. Havey (He/Him) 
Division Director  
Sustainability, Healthy Homes and the Environment 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA    ) 

) ss.        CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN    ) 

  

I, Stacy A. Miller, of the City of Minneapolis, County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota, 

affirm that on the 18th day of January 2023, I served a copy of the following via e-mail 

and/or via U.S. Mail: 

 

REPLY COMMENTS OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS regarding Docket Nos. 

21-695 and 13-867 

  

at the last known mailing addresses and email addresses of said entities/individuals on the 

attached Service List. If by U.S. Mail, I placed said document in postage prepaid envelope 

and placed same in the U.S. Post Office in Minneapolis, Minnesota for delivery by the 

United States Postal Service. 

 

  

________________________              
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Electronic Service Member(s) 

Last Name 
First 
Name 

Email Company Name 
Delivery 
Method 

View 
Trad

e 
Secr

et 

Abbey Ross ross.abbey@us-solar.com United States Solar Corp. 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Allen Michael 
michael.allen@allenergysolar.co
m 

All Energy Solar 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Amster Olzweski David david@mysunshare.com SunShare, LLC 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Beaton Laura beaton@smwlaw.com Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Bergan Sara sebergan@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Bjorklund Ingrid ingrid@bjorklundlaw.com Bjorklund Law, PLLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Bradley Kenneth kbradley1965@gmail.com N/A 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Bremer Elizabeth Elizabeth.B@Sagiliti.com JIT Services Inc 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Chan Gabriel gabechan@umn.edu University of Minnesota 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Commerce 
Attorneys 

Generic 
Notice 

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.m
n.us 

Office of the Attorney General-
DOC 

Electronic 
Service 

Yes 

Cray Kevin 
kevin@communitysolaraccess.or
g 

CCSA 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

DenHerder Thomas Timothy 
timothy@cooperativeenergyfuture
s.com 

Cooperative Energy Futures 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Denniston James 
james.r.denniston@xcelenergy.c
om 

Xcel Energy Services, Inc. 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Edstrom Brian briane@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility Board of Minnesota 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Elwood Ron relwood@mnlsap.org Legal Services Advocacy Project 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Engelking Betsy 
betsy@nationalgridrenewables.co

m 
Geronimo Energy, LLC 

Electronic 

Service 
No 

Fair Catherine catherine@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Farrell John jfarrell@ilsr.org Institute for Local Self-Reliance 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Franzen Nathan 
nathan@nationalgridrenewables.
com 

Geronimo Energy, LLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Galvin Hal halgalvin@comcast.net Provectus Energy Development llc 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Gleckner Allen gleckner@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Glumack Jenny jenny@mrea.org 
Minnesota Rural Electric 
Association 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

Gosiewski Sean sean@afors.org Alliance for Sustainability 
Electronic 
Service 

No 
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Greenbert Scott scott@nautilussolar.com Nautilus Solar Energy, LLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Havey Kim kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov City of Minneapolis 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Hubbard Jan jan.hubbard@comcast.net N/A 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Hunter Reuben bhunter@madisonei.com Madison Energy Investments 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Jaffray John S. jjaffray@jjrpower.com JJR Power 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Jorgensen Julie 
juliejorgensen@greenmarksolar.c
om 

Greenmark Solar 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Kaehler Ralph Ralph.Kaehler@gmail.com N/A 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Kaehler Cliff cliff.kaehler@novelenergy.biz Novel Energy Solutions LLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Kampmeyer Michael mkampmeyer@a-e-group.com AEG Group, LLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Kenworthy William D will@votesolar.org Vote Solar 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Klein Brad bklein@elpc.org 
Environmental Law & Policy 
Center 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

Knoll Aaron aknoll@greeneespel.com Greene Espel PLLP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Krause Michael michaelkrause61@yahoo.com Kandiyo Consulting, LLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Leischow Dean dean@sunrisenrg.com Sunrise Energy Ventures 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Levenson Falk Annie annielf@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility Board of Minnesota 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Madden Alice alice@communitypowermn.org Community Power 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Maur Jason jason.maur@renesolapower.com Renesola Power Holdings, LLC 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Melewski Matthew matthew@nokomisenergy.com 
Nokomis Energy LLC & Ole Solar 
LLC 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

Melone Thomas Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com Minnesota Go Solar LLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Meloy Brian brian.meloy@stinson.com STINSON LLP 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Miller Marc mmiller@soltage.com Soltage, LLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Mills Marcus Marcus@communitypowermn.org Community Power 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Moratzka Andrew andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Nordstrom Rolf rnordstrom@gpisd.net Great Plains Institute 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

O'Grady Logan logrady@mnseia.org 
Minnesota Solar Energy Industries 
Association 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

O'Keefe Patty patty.okeefe@sierraclub.org N/A 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

O'Neill Jeff jeff.oneill@ci.monticello.mn.us City of Monticello 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Overland Carol A. overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law Office 
Electronic 
Service 

No 
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Pasi Eric ericp@ips-solar.com IPS Solar 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Patry Dan dpatry@sunedison.com SunEdison 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Paulson Jeffrey C jeff.jcplaw@comcast.net Paulson Law Office, Ltd. 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Porter Kristel kristel@mnrenewablenow.org MN Renewable Now 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Prahl Paula paula.prahl@dominiuminc.com Dominium 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Residential Utilities 
Division 

Generic 
Notice 

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.u
s 

Office of the Attorney General-
RUD 

Electronic 
Service 

Yes 

Ricker Isabel ricker@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Roberts Jonathan jroberts@soltage.com Soltage 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Russell Delaney delaney@mnipl.org Just Solar Coalition 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Samejima Kyle kyle@mplsclimate.org Minneapolis Climate Action 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Schwartz Christine 
Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.
com 

Xcel Energy 
Electronic 
Service 

Yes 

Seuffert Will Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Electronic 
Service 

Yes 

Sherman 
Christophe
r L. 

csherman@sherman-
associates.com 

Solar Holdings LLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Shoemaker Doug dougs@charter.net Minnesota Renewable Energy 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Stark Russ Russ.Stark@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Swanson Eric eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Terrill Whitney whitney@mnipl.org Minnesota Interfaith Power & Light 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Tobin Anna atobin@greeneespel.com Greene Espel PLLP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Townsend Zack 
zachary.townsend@brookfieldren
ewable.com 

Brookfield Renewable 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Treseler Pat pat.jcplaw@comcast.net Paulson Law Office LTD 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Van Winkle Gary gvanwinkle@mylegalaid.org Mid-Minnesota Legal Aid 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Vaughn John jvaughn@rreal.org Rural Renewable Energy Alliance 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Walker Kevin KWalker@beaconinterfaith.org 
Beacon Interfaith Housing 
Collaborative 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

 

  
Paper Service Member(s) 

Last Name First Name 
Company 

Name 
Address 

Delivery 
Method 

View 
Trade 
Secret 

Solar Consulting Ralph J IPS Solar 821 Raymond Ave, Ste. 400, St. Paul, MN-55114 Paper Service No 
 

  
  
 

 


